



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 5997/2025**
SANJAY KUMAR TANWARPetitioner
Through: **Mr. Kunal Manav, Advocate.**

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents
Through: **Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State**
with Mr. Neeraj Yadav, SI, IFSO,
Spl. Cell.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **27.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 25510/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applicant shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5997/2025

4. The present petition under Section 483(3) of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023¹ seeks cancellation of bail granted to Respondent No. 2 by the Sessions Court *vide* order dated 6th June, 2025 in case BM 839/2025 arising out of FIR No. 161/2023, registered under Sections 419/384/354A/201 of Indian Penal Code, 1860² at P.S. Spl. Cell
5. Counsel for the Petitioner informs this Court that, at the time of

¹ "BNSS"

² "IPC"



passing the impugned order, Respondent No. 2 had suppressed the fact that his earlier bail applications had been dismissed. It is argued that his previous bail application was rejected *vide* order dated 29th April, 2025 on the sole ground of concealment.

6. Issue notice. APP for State accepts notice. Issue notice to Respondent No. 2, upon filing of process fee, by all permissible modes, returnable before the next date of hearing.

7. Let the State verify whether, in the status report filed by the Investigating Officer in the said proceedings, the fact of the previous bail application was omitted and not brought to the notice of the Court that granted bail to Respondent No. 2.

8. List on 29th October, 2025

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 27, 2025

nk