



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5997/2025

SANJAY KUMAR TANWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
along with IO/SI Neeraj Yadav,
IFSO, Special Cell.
Mr. Vinay Kumar Sharma and Mr.
Aaditya, Advocates for Respondent
no 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **29.10.2025**

1. Counsel for Respondent No. 2 submits that the Petitioner has deliberately not placed on record the annexures of the bail application filed before the ASJ, and has made a false statement that the ASJ was not apprised of the order dated 29th April, 2025 passed by the CJM, rejecting the bail application earlier filed by Respondent No. 2.
2. It is emphasized that the said order was, in fact duly annexed with the bail application. A certified copy of the said bail application along with its annexures shall be placed on record for consideration of this Court, before the next date of hearing.
3. Re-notify on 23rd February, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025/MK